

No. 21-1333

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

REYNALDO GONZALEZ ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

GOOGLE LLC,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF SENATOR RON WYDEN AND FORMER  
REPRESENTATIVE CHRISTOPHER COX AS AMICI  
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

JACK M. BALKIN  
DAVID C. DINIELLI  
TECH ACCOUNTABILITY &  
COMPETITION PROJECT,  
A DIVISION OF THE MFIA CLINIC  
YALE LAW SCHOOL  
127 Wall Street  
New Haven, CT 06551

RYAN CARROLL  
OFFICE OF SEN. RON WYDEN  
221 Dirksen Senate Office Bldg.  
Washington, DC 20510

GINGER D. ANDERS  
*Counsel of Record*  
DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.  
DAHLIA MIGNOUNA  
LEONARDO MANGAT  
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP  
601 Massachusetts Ave. NW  
Suite 500E  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 220-1100  
Ginger.Anders@mt.com

JONATHAN BLAVIN  
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP  
560 Mission Street  
27th Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94105

---

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. CONGRESS ENACTED SECTION 230 TO PROTECT INTERNET PLATFORMS’ ABILITY AND INCENTIVE TO ENGAGE IN CONTENT MODERATION AND CURATION. ....	6
II. SECTION 230 CONFERS IMMUNITY THAT IS LIMITED TO SUITS PREMISED ON AN ONLINE PLATFORM’S PUBLICATION OF THIRD-PARTY CONTENT. ....	14
A. To be entitled to immunity, a provider of an interactive computer service must not have contributed to the creation or development of the content at issue. ....	15
B. A provider of an interactive computer service is immune only if the claim treats the provider as the publisher or speaker of the content. ....	18
III. THIS COURT SHOULD AFFIRM THE COURT OF APPEALS’ CONCLUSION THAT GOOGLE IS IMMUNE FROM PETITIONERS’ CLAIMS BASED ON TARGETED RECOMMENDATIONS. ....	22
CONCLUSION .....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>FEDERAL CASES</b>	
<i>Cubby, Inc. v. CompuServe, Inc.</i> , 776 F. Supp. 135 (S.D.N.Y. 1991) .....	7
<i>Dowbenko v. Google Inc.</i> , 582 F. App'x 801 (11th Cir. 2014) .....	23
<i>Fair Hous. Council of San Fernando Valley v. Roommates.com, LLC</i> , 521 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2008) (en banc) .....	17
<i>Force v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 934 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2019) .....	25
<i>FTC v. Accusearch, Inc.</i> , 570 F.3d 1187 (10th Cir. 2009) .....	16
<i>FTC v. LeadClick Media, LLC</i> , 838 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2016) .....	17, 18
<i>Goddard v. Google, Inc.</i> , 640 F. Supp. 2d 1193 (N.D. Cal. 2009) .....	17
<i>Henderson v. The Source for Pub. Data, L.P.</i> , 53 F.4th 110 (4th Cir. 2022) .....	19
<i>HomeAway.com, Inc. v. City of Santa Monica</i> , 918 F.3d 676 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	19, 20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Klayman v. Zuckerberg</i> , 753 F.3d 1354 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	18
<i>Lemmon v. Snap Inc.</i> , 995 F.3d 1085 (9th Cir. 2021) .....	19
<i>Marshall’s Locksmith Serv., Inc. v.</i> <i>Google, LLC</i> , 925 F.3d 1263 (D.C. Cir. 2019) .....	17, 21
 <b>STATE CASES</b>	
<i>Bolger v. Amazon.com, LLC</i> , 267 Cal. Rptr. 3d 601 (Ct. App. 2020).....	19
<i>Stratton Oakmont, Inc. v. Prodigy Servs.</i> <i>Co.</i> , No. 31063/94, 1995 WL 323710 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. May 24, 1995).....	2, 6, 7, 8, 9
 <b>FEDERAL STATUTES</b>	
47 U.S.C. § 230.....	1
47 U.S.C. § 230(b)(1)-(4) .....	26
47 U.S.C. § 230(b)(3)-(4) .....	11
47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(1) ...	2-4, 10-11, 13-15, 18, 20, 25-26
47 U.S.C. § 230(e) .....	20, 21
47 U.S.C. § 230(e)(3) .....	11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
47 U.S.C. § 230(f)(2).....	3, 11, 13
47 U.S.C. § 230(f)(3).....	3, 5, 14-15, 22-24
47 U.S.C. § 230(f)(4).....	11, 13
<b>LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS</b>	
141 Cong. Rec. 22,045 (1995) (statement of Rep. Christopher Cox).....	7
141 Cong. Rec. 22,046 (1995) (statement of Rep. Goodlatte).....	4, 7, 8
H.R. Rep. No. 104-458 (1996).....	6, 21
<b>TREATISES</b>	
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 558 .....	20
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Hannah Aster, <i>Amazon’s Growth: Timeline of Events from 1996-1999</i> , ShortForm (May 31, 2021), <a href="https://www.shortform.com/blog/amazon-growth">https://www.shortform.com/blog/ama zon-growth</a> .....	9
Jack M. Balkin, <i>The Future of Free Expression in a Digital Age</i> , 36 Pepp. L. Rev. 427 (2009).....	12
<i>Responsible</i> , Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Christopher Cox, <i>The Origins and Original Intent of § 230 of the Communications Decency Act</i> , Richmond J.L. & Tech. Blog (Aug. 27, 2020), <a href="https://jolt.richmond.edu/2020/08/27/the-origins-and-original-intent-of-section-230-of-the-communications-decency-act">https://jolt.richmond.edu/2020/08/27/the-origins-and-original-intent-of-section-230-of-the-communications-decency-act</a> .....	7, 10
Christopher Cox, <i>Section 230: A Retrospective</i> , 30 Cath. U. J.L. & Tech. (forthcoming 2023), <i>available at</i> <a href="https://www.thecgo.org/wp-content/uploads/2022/11/Section-230-Retrospective-Cox.pdf">https://www.thecgo.org/wp-content/uploads/2022/11/Section-230-Retrospective-Cox.pdf</a> .....	1, 7, 10, 13
Etsy, <i>How Etsy Search Works</i> , <a href="https://help.etsy.com/hc/en-us/articles/115015745428-How-Etsy-Search-Works?segment=selling">https://help.etsy.com/hc/en-us/articles/115015745428-How-Etsy-Search-Works?segment=selling</a> .....	12
Iris Ferosie, Comment, <i>Don't Shoot the Messenger: Protecting Free Speech on Editorially Controlled Bulletin Board Services by Applying Sullivan Malice</i> , 14 J. Marshall J. Computer & Info. L. 347 (1996) .....	8
Google, <i>Types of Recommendations</i> , <a href="https://support.google.com/google-ads/answer/3416396?hl=en">https://support.google.com/google-ads/answer/3416396?hl=en</a> .....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Create</i> , Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary 293 (11th ed. 2003).....	15
<i>Develop</i> , Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary 341 (11th ed. 2003).....	15
<i>Responsible</i> , Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary 1062 (11th ed. 2003).....	16
Chris Meserole, <i>How Do Recommender Systems Work on Digital Platforms?</i> , Brookings (Sept. 21, 2022), <a href="https://www.brookings.edu/techstream/how-do-recommender-systems-work-on-digital-platforms-social-media-recommendation-algorithms/">https://www.brookings.edu/techstream/how-do-recommender-systems-work-on-digital-platforms-social-media-recommendation-algorithms/</a> .....	12
<i>Create</i> , The Oxford English Dictionary Online, <a href="https://www.oed.com/view/Entry/44061">https://www.oed.com/view/Entry/44061</a> .....	15
<i>Develop</i> , The Oxford English Dictionary Online, <a href="https://www.oed.com/view/Entry/51427">https://www.oed.com/view/Entry/51427</a> .....	15
<i>Responsible</i> , The Oxford English Dictionary 742 (2d ed. 1989) .....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<p>Danny Sullivan, <i>Lycos Adds New Features, Reorganizes Suggested Links</i>, Search Engine Watch (Dec. 3, 1997),  <a href="https://www.searchenginewatch.com/1997/12/03/lycos-adds-new-features-reorganizes-suggested-links">https://www.searchenginewatch.com/1997/12/03/lycos-adds-new-features-reorganizes-suggested-links</a>.....</p>	9
<p><i>Origins and Pioneers of AdTech: 1990s-2010</i>, TheViewPoint (Apr. 6, 2022),  <a href="https://theviewpoint.com/insights/blog/origins-and-pioneers-of-adtech-1990s-2010">https://theviewpoint.com/insights/blog/origins-and-pioneers-of-adtech-1990s-2010</a>.....</p>	9
<p><i>Publisher, Webster’s Third New International Dictionary 1837</i> (1981).....</p>	18
<p><i>Publisher, Webster’s Third New International Dictionary 1837</i> (Philip Babcock Gove ed., 1986).....</p>	18
